from 20% to 5% over the next 10 years.   The effective date for this regulatory change was 1 January 2018.

Modelling changes and data refinements were made to the opening reserves rather than the closing reserves to improve

the comparability of the expected and actual cash flows in the analysis of surplus (AOS). The main adjustments were

made in respect of the following:

The following table quantifies the impact of changes, i.e. increase / (decrease) in policyholder (assets) / liabilities, made

in the assumptions from the previous periods:

The functionality of the elimination per policy was moved to Prophet;

The investment return assumption on the unit reserves remained at 8.9% p.a., but the investment return assumption

on the non-unit reserves decreased from 8.2% p.a. to 8.5% p.a. and the expense inflation assumption decreased

from 5.75% to 6.05%.  The real return gap increased from 2.45% to 2.50%.

Reinsurance for the funeral benefits were cancelled with effect from 1 April 2018;

4.4

ASSUPOL HOLDINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2018 Page 41

4. ASSUMPTIONS AND ESTIMATES RELATING TO POLICYHOLDER (ASSETS) / LIABILITIES (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Total (asset) /

liability Change

Total (asset) /

liability Change

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Main basis (2 428 496)  (1 895 570)

Renewal expenses +10% (2 125 222)  303 274   (1 661 786)  233 784

Inflation +1% (2 185 802)  242 694   (1 700 752)  194 818

Investment return -1% (2 329 912)  98 584   (1 819 809)  75 761

Withdrawals +10% (2 399 233)  29 263   (1 871 862)  23 708

Risk experience +10% (2 020 511)  407 985   (1 669 346)  226 224

30 June 2018
Insurance

contracts Change

Reinsurance

assets Change

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Main basis (2 424 981)  (3 515)

Renewal expenses +10% (2 121 707)  303 274   (3 515)   -

Inflation +1% (2 182 287)  242 694   (3 515)   -

Investment return -1% (2 325 482)  99 499   (4 431)   (916)

Withdrawals +10% (2 395 557)  29 424   (3 676)   (161)

Risk experience +10% (1 911 386)  513 595   (109 125)   (105 610)

30 June 2017
Insurance

contracts Change

Reinsurance

assets Change

R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Main basis (1 870 751)  (24 819)

Renewal expenses +10% (1 636 968)  233 783   (24 819)   -

Inflation +1% (1 675 934)  194 817   (24 819)   -

Investment return -1% (1 791 990)  78 761   (27 819)   (3 000)

Withdrawals +10% (1 847 987)  22 764   (23 875)   944

Risk experience +10% (1 441 594)  429 157   (227 752)   (202 933)

The sensitivity of the insurance liabilities to the main assumptions was tested by calculating the effect of certain

assumptions not being met. In each case below, one assumption changes whilst all the other assumptions remain

constant. The size of the sensitivities was chosen to illustrate the impacts for changes in key variables that would have a

significant impact on the insurance liabilities, as well as to facilitate comparison with the sensitivities disclosed by other

major insurers.

2017

The above figures combine discounted and undiscounted liabilities. The latter is not sensitive to the assumptions as they

[…]

determined at inception of the contract. Surrender charges apply should a policyholder terminate the contract before the

maturity date. This risk is managed by investing in assets that will provide the required yield at the relevant date and

term.

 Both cash flow

interest rate and

fair value risk

Exposed to:

8.88% -

10.39%

8.88% -

10.39%

Investments that will be directly impacted by changes in market interest rates are analysed below. Accounts receivable

where settlement is expected within 90 days and interest-free loans are not included in the analysis since the effect of

interest rate risk on these balances is not considered material, given the short-term duration of the underlying cash flows.

 Carrying

value

 Cash flow

interest rate

risk

* Global bond exposure is obtained through the insurance policy and not by holding the underlying instruments. The insurance policy

can be terminated with 30 days’ notice.

 Fair value

interest rate

risk

8.56% -

10.39%

ASSUPOL HOLDINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2018 Page 52

5. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

5.4.2.a Market risk (continued)

(iv) Hedging

(v) Market risk sensitivity analysis

Consolidated

2018 2017 2018 2017

Assumption description % R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Non-market long-term assumptions

Mortality and morbidity +10% 407 581   225 962   (293 458)   (162 693)

-10% (419 234)   (233 494)   301 848   168 116

Withdrawals +10% 27 103   21 856   (19 514)   (15 736)

-10% (16 699)   (12 762)   12 024   9 188

Renewal expense per policy +10% 309 586   237 954   (222 902)   (171 327)

-10% (308 297)   (237 903)   221 974   171 290

Economic assumptions

Interest rate +1% (64 672)   (49 050)   39 402   35 316

-1% 102 543   78 040   (66 123)   (56 188)

Inflation +1% 246 483   196 973   (182 241)   (147 915)

-1% (209 667)   (168 571)   155 733   127 465

Equity prices +10% 92 622   86 670   (62 110)   (62 403)

-10% (92 594)   (86 653)   64 077   62 390

Change

in

variable

The table below summarises the impact of each possible change to the risk variables outlined in the risk management

section of this report to the Group's profit or loss (after corporate taxation) and to the total policyholder liabilities. The

changes are affecting the financial assets and liabilities, as well as insurance assets and liabilities. This is a

management estimate (based on market information available, understanding of the business and the consequent impact

of possible changes) and not a earnings forecast.

There are currently no derivative contracts entered into by the Group for hedging purposes.

[…]

Positive numbers in the table below represent an increase to policyholders' liabilities and profit after taxation respectively,

and correspondingly, negative numbers indicate a decrease. The size of the changes were chosen to facilitate

comparison with the sensitivities disclosed by other major insurers. In each case below, one assumption changes whilst

all the other assumptions remain constant. As the economic assumptions relate to both policyholder liabilities under

insurance and investment contracts, there is no added benefit in splitting the disclosures.

Impact on ordinary shareholders'

equity and attributable profit after tax

Impact to total

policyholders' liabilities

The non-market long-term assumptions address possible changes as a result of insurance risks identified and described

in notes 4.1 and 5.3. The economic assumptions address possible changes as a result of market risks identified and

described in note 5.4.2.a.

ASSUPOL HOLDINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2018 Page 53

5. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(v) Market risk sensitivity analysis (continued)

30 June 2018

Insurance

contracts

Reinsurance

assets

Insurance

contracts

Reinsurance

assets

Assumption description % R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Non-market long-term assumptions

Mortality and morbidity +10% 513 191   (105 610)   (369 498)   76 039

-10% (527 037)   107 803   379 467   (77 618)

Withdrawals +10% 27 264   (161)   (19 630)   116

-10% (16 894)   195   12 164   (140)

Renewal expense per policy +10% 309 586   -   (222 902)   -

-10% (308 297)   -   221 974   -

Economic assumptions

Interest rate +1% (65 002)   790   46 802   (569)

-1% 102 964   (916)   (74 134)   659

Inflation +1% 246 483   (0)   (177 468)   0

-1% (209 667)   (0)   150 960   0

Equity prices +10% 92 196   11   (66 381)   (8)

-10% (92 167)   (12)   66 360   8

30 June 2017

Insurance

contracts

Reinsurance

assets

Insurance

contracts

Reinsurance

assets

Assumption description % R'000 R'000 R'000 R'000

Non-market long-term assumptions

Mortality and morbidity +10% 428 895   (202 933)   (308 804)   146 112

-10% (440 999)   207 504   317 519   (149 403)

Withdrawals +10% 20 912   (944)   (15 057)   680

-10% (11 765)   996   8 471   (717)

Renewal expense per policy +10% 237 954   (0)   (171 327)   0

-10% (237 903)   (0)   171 290   0

Economic assumptions

Interest rate +1% (51 701)   (2 652)   37 225   1 909

-1% 81 039   3 000   (58 348)   (2 160)

Inflation +1% 196 973   (0)   (147 047)   0

-1% (168 571)   (0)   126 597   0

Equity prices +10% 86 655   (15)   (62 392)   11

-10% (86 638)   16   62 379   (11)

Impact to

policyholders' liabilities

Impact on ordinary shareholders'

equity and attributable profit after tax

Impact to

policyholders' liabilitiesChange

in

variable

Impact on ordinary shareholders'

equity and attributable profit after tax

Possible changes on the 2018 policyholders' liabilities are separately disclosed for insurance contracts and reinsurance

assets below.

Change

in

variable

ASSUPOL HOLDINGS

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  for the year ended 30 June 2018 Page 54

5. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

Credit risk

Balances where the Group has exposure to credit risk include all financial assets (excluding equity securities).